

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 17-5093

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SOUNDBOARD ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

Karen Donnelly  
Errol Copilevitz  
William Raney  
Kellie M. Bubeck  
COPILEVITZ & CANTER, LLC  
310 W. 20<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 300  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
TEL: (816) 472-9000  
E-MAIL: [kdonnelly@cckc-law.com](mailto:kdonnelly@cckc-law.com)

*Counsel for Soundboard Association*

Dated: August 25, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
I. Rulings under review .....	ii
II. Related cases .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The November 2016 letter imposes a content-based restriction on certain fully protected charitable speech and, therefore, violates the First Amendment rights of SBA and its members .....	2
A. SBA’s First Amendment challenge is timely. ....	2
B. FTC’s robocall prohibition as applied to Soundboard calls by the November 2016 letter is content-based, requiring strict scrutiny. ....	4
1. The robocall prohibition’s content-based restrictions .....	5
2. The November 2016 letter is substantially overbroad. ....	9
3. The government confuses the categories of speech targeted (commercial robocalls) and the categories actually reached (charitable Soundboard calls) by the November 2016 letter’s application of the robocall prohibition. ....	10
4. The government’s argument that it merely restricts the relationship of the caller and the call recipient is wrong .....	11

C. The robocall prohibition as applied to Soundboard charitable calls fails under all potentially applicable tests. ....14

II. The November 2016 letter is final agency action. ....18

A. The November 2016 letter marked the consummation of the decision-making process. ....18

B. The letter creates new obligations and has legal consequences. ....22

C. FTC’s position would unfairly evade notice-and-comment rulemaking.....23

III. The November 2016 letter is a legislative rule.....24

CONCLUSION .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19, 23
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	13
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	18, 20
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (1996) .....	15
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	6, 7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	3
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6, 12
<i>FTC v. Mainstream Mkg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 345 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	14
<i>Holistic Candles and Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	6, 12, 14
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>National Federation of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	17, 18
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12, 15
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	24
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U. S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 324 F.3d 726.....	20
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	10, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	21
<i>Sec’y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Company</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Harris</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158851 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4
<i>Van Bergen v. Minn.</i> , 59 F.3d 154 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	10, 11, 15, 17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	13
15 U.S.C. § 6102.....	5, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. § 6106.....	10

5 U.S.C. § 553.....26

5 U.S.C. § 706.....27

**RULES**

16 C.F.R. § 1.98 .....23

16 C.F.R. § 310.4 ..... 2, 3, 5, 16

68 Fed. Reg. 4580, 4589 (Jan. 29, 2003) .....5

73 Fed. Reg. 51164, 51167, 51173, 51180 (Aug. 29, 2008) ..... 15, 25, 26
